discounts, and additionally a 15% markup to cover the costs of sourcing, funding, 
and carrying the goods. Contractor shall reasonably ensure that it purchases

2.1. City’s Total Obligation

The City's total obligation under this Contract shall not exceed $15,000,000 (fifteen 
million dollars). Contractor further understands and agrees that execution of this 
Contract does not guarantee that any or all funds will be expended.

Contractor understands that the City may have, or subsequently enter into, other 
contracts with vendors for identical or similar services;